(RATIONAL

Service part catalogue

SelfCookingCenter® 5 Senses
SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

Kat-RTS_140922
©Copyright by RATIONAL Technical Service
All Rights reserved

1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATUQNAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

SelfCookingCenter® 5 Senses

2 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

(RATIONAL)

SelfCookingCenter® 5 Senses

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 Control panel 1
2 Electrical installation 1
3 ClimaPlus 1
4 Steam generator 1
5 Hot air heating 1
6 Motor and fan wheel 1
7 Interior cabinet 1
8 Door 1
9 Exterior cabinet 1
10 Water 1
11 CleanJet + Care 1
13 Standard accessory 1
1/15/2015 3

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Control panel

4 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Control panel

e

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 87.01.005 Control panel insert with overlay

2 42.00.112 Control pcb *TFT*

3 42.00.081 MMI pcb

4 40.03.467 Cable On-Off switch MMI

5 40.03.515 Cable MMI - TFT

6 40.03.516 Cable MMI - CPU

7 16.02.062 Dial f. pulse generator

9 40.00.404 Pulse generator

12 16.01.910 Cover f. control pcb w. gasket

13 16.01.908 Sealing f. panel insert

1/15/2015 5

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATUQNAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Electrical installation

6 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

(RATUQNAL)

Electrical installation

P R RPN WR R MR RNRPRRRPRRRPROORRPRRERINDN

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 40.01.589 Solid state relais

2 10.00.061 Pan head screw Torx T20 M4x12
3 10.00.061 Pan head screw Torx T20 M4x12
4 1204.0120 Tooth lock washer A4,3

5 40.03.931 Heat sink small 2 SSR

6 40.03.372 Mounting device heat sink SSR

7 10.01.266 Pan head screw Torx T20 10,5mm
8 40.03.660 Fan housing

9 40.03.428 Cooling fan with NTC

10 40.03.257 Converter 230VAC 24VDC

16 42.00.160 Control pcb

17 42.00.128 SD-memory card 4GB

18 40.03.312 Mounting base for control pcb

19 10.00.989 Rivet with screw

21 10.00.061 Pan head screw Torx T20 M4x12
22 40.03.756 Fixing clip f. pcb

23 40.03.533 Fixing clip f. pcb

24 40.03.996 Bus cable 1.15m

31 40.00.306 Cable entry

32 40.03.732 Tie rap 160 mm

33 1105.0121 Hex combination nut M5 galv

35 40.03.928 Loudspeaker cpl.

36 8801.0136 Power supply cable 5x4mmz2 3m

A Electrical installation

1/15/2015 7

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATUQNAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Electrical installation

8 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

(RATUQNAL)

Electrical installation

P R R WN R NR R RRRRRRRRPRRRRR R R

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 40.03.322 Contactor assembly

3 40.04.331 Adaptor cable f. Ball valve drain

6 40.03.446 Cable control harness

8 40.01.329 Dry up protector 183°

9 3014.0302 Hex nut M10 for dry-up protector

10 40.01.482 Safety temperature limiter 365°C

11 3014.0327 Hex nut M10x1,0

12 40.03.696 Contactor 3RT1023-1AM70-0KR0-ZW97
13 40.02.599 Auxiliary contact RH1921-1DA11

17 40.03.348 Control transformer T1

18 10.01.065 Hex nut M5

19 40.03.404 Mounting support transformer

20 10.01.065 Hex nut M5

21 40.02.424 Electronic noice filter

23 1108.0800 Cage nut M8

24 10.00.464 Tooth lock washer A20

25 4001.0224 Fuse 6.35x32mm

26 40.02.512 Fuse holder 2x6.3A

29 10.00.365 Pan head screw Torx M3x20

37 40.03.952 Terminal block grey WKN 6/U

38 40.04.118 Terminal block blue WKN10/U

39 40.03.728 Earth terminal WKN 16SL/U

40 40.03.726 Terminal block grey WKN 16/U
1/15/2015 9

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

ClimaPlus

10 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

(RATIONAL)

E11SH1408

ClimaPlus

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 22.00.882 Mounting device f. pressure sensor 1
2 3017.1011 Pressure sensor for humidity control Huba 401 1
4 22.00.850 Outer humidity meas. Piece 1
5 22.00.881 Gasket f. hum. meas. Pipe 1
6 1104.0122 Hex combination nut M4 galv 3
7 22.00.525 Hose set f. humidity control 1
8 22.00.725 Humidity control cpl. 1
9 22.00.915 Air inlet pipe 1
10 22.00.960 Drain hose for humidity control 1
11 2066.0527 Hose clamp g14mm 2
12 22.00.767 Vent cover 1
13 22.00.837 O-ring for humidity control 2
15 10.00.111 Cabile clip long 2
1/15/2015 11

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Steam generator

12 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

(RATUQNAL)

Steam generator

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 44.00.941 Steam generator insolated 1
2 10.00.709 Hex nut M6 w. locking 2
14 44.01.332 Heating element 1
15 44.01.337 Heating element w/o pipe 1
17 44.00.280 Gasket f. heating element+Level elektrode insert 2
18 10.00.709 Hex nut M6 w. locking 10
19 2066.0519 Hose clamp 35,6mm 1
20 2066.0526 Hose clamp g46mm 1
21 44.00.207 Emptying pump 1
22 1006.0762 Hex screw M6x10 2
24 44.00.232 Fixing device f. pump steam generator 1
25 10.00.709 Hex nut M6 w. locking 2
26 44.01.221 Drain hose steam generator 1
27 40.04.106 Thermocouple steam generator *B5* 1
29 10.00.414 Cable strap black 120° 1
30 1104.0122 Hex combination nut M4 galv 1
31 2112.1006 Steam hose @50x50mm 1
32 2066.0504 Hose clamp 40-60mm 1
34 44.00.280 Gasket f. heating element+Level elektrode insert 1
35 2920.1300 Level elektrode insert 1
36 10.00.709 Hex nut M6 w. locking 4
37 44.01.417 Filling level electrode 90 mm 1
38 44.01.168 Fixing angle steam generator 1
39 44.01.181 Fixing angle steam generator 1
43 2066.0518 Hose clamp 30mm 2
45 2066.0504 Hose clamp 40-60mm 1
A 8354.1320 Pump connection spout cpl. 1
1/15/2015 13

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

(RATIONAL)

Pump connection spout

14

1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Pump connection spout

L S

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 2118.1000 Pump connection spout

2 2120.1259 Stop plug 10mm

3 2110.1008 Silicon hose g10x2mm

4 2066.0527 Hose clamp g14mm

5 2066.0530 Hose clamp g16.4mm

6 2062.0331 Junction pressure hose GS 10

7 4005.0101 Tie rap 145 mm

1/15/2015 15

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Hot air heating

16 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

(RATIONAL)

Hot air heating

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 40.03.410 Mating flange f. heating assembly 1
2 40.03.294 Heating assembly 1
4 10.00.109 Hex screw M5x23 6
5 10.01.076 Cap nut M5*A2 1
6 40.03.415 Gasket f. heating assembly 1
7 1107.0103 Star lock g3 2
17 50.00.844 Nozzle f. moistening 1
18 50.00.846 Union nut M12x13.2 N 1
1/15/2015 17

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Motor and fan wheel

18 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

(RATIONAL)

Motor and fan wheel

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 40.03.378 Fan motor with motor shaft gasket 1
3 10.01.049 Square necked mushroom head bolt 6x30 4
4 10.00.709 Hex nut M6 w. locking 2
5 22.00.721 Flange f. motor shaft gasket 1
6 22.00.722 Mounting support f. gasket flange 1
7 22.00.985 Motor shaft gasket D15 1
8 20.01.755 Isolation for mounting plate for motor 1
9 10.01.065 Hex nut M5 3
10 22.00.828 Fan wheel 1
11 10.00.936 Hex screw M8x20 1
12 1308.0162 Washer A8,4 1
13 10.00.111 Cabile clip long 3
14 20.01.411 Bushing for motor mounting bar 4
1/15/2015 19

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

Interior cabinet

23

1/15/2015

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz

20



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

(RATUQNAL)

Interior cabinet

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 40.00.290 Thermocouple humidity *B4* 1
2 10.00.087 Clamp strap f. sensor 1
3 10.00.100 Hex nut M4, self-locking 1
7 40.04.362 Wiring interior light 1
8 40.00.098 Reflector f. interior light 1
9 40.00.091 Gasket frame w. glass a. gaskets 1
10 3024.0201 Halogen bulb 300°C 1
11 20.01.802 Door gasket 1
12 40.01.604 Meat probe sensor 1
13 10.00.612 Hex nut M16 flat 1
14 1315.0104 Copper washer 16x20x1,5 1
16 40.04.373 Screen core temperature sensor 1
17 10.01.076 Cap nut M5*A2 2
20 40.04.096 Thermocouple interior cabinet B1 1
21 40.03.782 Screen interior cabinet sensor 1
22 10.01.076 Cap nut M5*A2 2
23 54.01.117 Outlet sieve 1
24 40.01.482 Safety temperature limiter 365°C 1
25 3014.0327 Hex nut M10x1,0 1
A 22.00.744 Air baffle 1
1/15/2015 21

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATUQNAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

Air baffle

Fﬂ a\v AR A% a\v A% AR a\v A% \! a\v AR \

|
AATRATIN V) BNaln
AR S\ RN
TR SR
DR N
WY Q@ N
I\ MR
§'ooN . IR

10

13

1/15/2015

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz

22



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

(RATIONAL)

E11SH1408

Air baffle

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
4 22.00.730 Hand protection 1
6 10.00.515 Rivet 3,2x5 A4 4
7 40.03.780 Fixing clip core temp. cable 1
8 22.00.491 Surge guard for Meat probe sensor 1
9 2760.1370 Latch hook for air baffle 2
10 1604.0167 Rivet 4x10 3
11 22.00.361 Deep-draw f. air baffle 1
12 10.00.515 Rivet 3,2x5 A4 4
13 10.00.744 Washer A4,3 *A4 1
1/15/2015 23

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Door

24 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

(RATIONAL)

E11SH1408

Door

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 24.00.152 Door handle 1
2 24.00.176 Door lock with spring U-bolt 1
6 24.00.504 Lock cover 1
8 24.00.133 Door mounting support top 1
9 1008.0768 Ornamental screw M8x16 3
11 24.00.223 Door mounting support bottom 1
12 1006.1962 Countersunk screw Torx M6x16 2
14 24.00.137 Door bolt 1
15 10.01.162 Hex screw M8x10 1
17 24.00.048 Door bolt 1
18 1008.0769 Ornamental screw M8x30 1
20 2001.0109 Compression spring 1
21 24.00.141 Holding bracket f. door catch 1
22 1006.0760 Hex screw M6x16 2
24 24.00.142 Door catch 1
25 1005.2000 Interlocking tooth screw M5x8 1
27 24.01.100 Spring U-bolt for door lock 1
A 24.00.093 Door 1
1/15/2015 25

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Door

26 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

(RATIONAL)

E11SH1408

Door

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 24.00.164 Inner glass pane 1
2 24.00.147 Sleeve for door bolt top 1
3 24.00.146 Door setting bolt 1
4 24.00.502 Fixing device f. magnet with magnet 1
5 24.01.188 Drain door drip collector 1
6 24.01.800 Door drip collector 1
9 24.00.171 Silicone buffer 7mm for door 1
10 1005.1966 Countersunk screw Torx M5x16 2
11 10.00.041 Rivet nut M5 hexagon closed 2
14 87.00.077 Fixing bracket kit for interior glass pane 1
1/15/2015 27

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Exterior cabinet

28 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

(RATIONAL)

Exterior cabinet

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 1104.0820 Snap nut 4,2mm 2
3 12.00.205 Upper part of pedestal 1
4 12.01.133 Lower part of pedestal 4
6 10.00.975 Hex screw M10x35 1
7 12.00.516 Turning lock f. lower part of pedestal 1
10 16.01.146 Bracket for door contact switch 1
12 10.01.214 Interlocking tooth screw M5x10 1
13 22.00.767 Vent cover 1
14 16.01.965 Opening mechanism for panel insert 1
18 40.04.342 Door switch 0.45m 1
A Exterior cabinet 1
1/15/2015 29

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Exterior cabinet

30 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

(RATUQNAL)

Exterior cabinet

W RPN R NRRRRPRRPDAERNRDMRRNNIEREDRDIEROOR

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 16.02.152 Top cover

2 1003.2265 Countersunk self tapping screw 4,2x16
3 1104.0820 Snap nut 4,2mm

5 16.00.127 Side panel right

6 1603.0166 Rivet 3,2x7,9 CNS closed

7 16.00.128 Side panel left

8 10.00.992 Hex self tapping screw B4,2x32

9 1104.0820 Snap nut 4,2mm

10 16.01.926 Back panel

11 16.01.857 Front panel

12 1603.0166 Rivet 3,2x7,9 CNS closed

15 16.02.623

16 1004.2160 Hex self tapping screw 4,2x16

19 16.00.180 Crossbar top

20 1603.0166 Rivet 3,2x7,9 CNS closed

22 16.01.748 Gasket f. breather tube d=63mm

24 40.02.684 Air inlet filter cpl.

25 16.00.329 Cover f. USB interface

26 10.00.103 EJOT PT-screw KA 3.5x10

27 40.04.046 Interface cable USB 1.0m

28 10.00.460 EJOT PT-Screw Torx 3,5x14

29 50.00.286 Drip collector

30 50.00.303 Bushing drip collector

31 50.01.191 Drain pipe with bushings

32 50.00.296 Clip f. drip collector

1/15/2015 31

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Water

32 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

(RATUQNAL)

E11SH1408

Water

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 54.00.738 Ventilation pipe 1
2 54.01.141 Rubber form piece venting pipe 1
3a 10.01.261 Hose clamp 66 mm 1
3b 10.01.262 Hose clamp 76 mm 1
4 50.00.086 Locking plate f. water distribution 1
5 1900.0202 Water filter 1
6 2066.0205 Hose clamp 8-16x9 mm SW 7mm 2
8 50.00.313 T-fitting water connection 1
9 50.00.140 Hand shower roll guide 1
10 50.01.213 Connect. hose f. hand shower roll guide 1
11 50.00.085 Plug-in spring f. hand shower roll guide 1
12 50.00.130 Hand shower 1
13 50.00.156 Clamp f. hand shower roll guide 1
14 10.01.004 Truss head screw with flange MLF A2 M6x20 1
15 10.00.745 Cap nut M6*A2 1
25 56.00.618 Ball valve drain SCC cpl. 1
27 10.00.449 Pan head screw M6x16 2
28 10.00.511 O-ring for ball valve drain 46x3.5 1
29 10.00.512 O-ring for ball valve drain 26x3.5 1
30 54.01.148 Inspection lid, quenching nozzle, B2 1
31 54.01.168 Gasket f. inspection lid quenching 1
32 54.01.191 Collecting pan 1
33 10.00.745 Cap nut M6*A2 1
34 50.01.050 Triple solenoid valve 1
35 50.00.071 Water distribution hor. w/o roll guide con. 1
38 2067.0050 Pressure hose d10mm 1.15
39 2067.0050 Pressure hose d10mm .65
41 50.01.640 Water volume sensor 1
42 2067.0050 Pressure hose d10mm .52
47 50.01.146 Single solenoid valve Y2 1
48 50.00.070 Water distribution hor roll guide con. 1
49 2067.0050 Pressure hose d10mm 31
51 8354.1304 Venting valve for steam generator 1
52 1900.0202 Water filter 2
54 2022.0101 Grommet d8mm 1
56 50.00.554 O-ring for hand shower 11x2mm 2
1/15/2015 33

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATIONAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

CleanJet + Care

34 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

(RATUQNAL)

CleanJet + Care

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 56.00.153 Pump f. cleaning UP30 1
2 12.00.319 Housing f. Cleaning pump 1
4 56.00.166 Pressure hose f. cleaning 1
5 2066.0518 Hose clamp 30mm 1
6 2066.0521 Hose clamp 27mm 1
7 56.00.605 Suction hose f. cleaning 1
8 2066.0518 Hose clamp 30mm 2
11 10.00.980 EJOT PT-Screw K30x10 4
12 56.00.492 Care container table unit 1
13 56.00.462 Bushing care container/pump 1
14 10.00.984 Hose clamp CLIC d=27.5mm 2
15 56.00.451 Pump f. CareControl DPS 35 1
16 56.00.534 Care hose 1 1
17 2066.0518 Hose clamp 30mm 1
18 40.02.965 Cable harness solenoid valve / SC-pump 1
19 2067.0164 Pressure hose g10mm 650mm long 1
20 10.00.873 Hose clamp CLIC d=15.5mm 1
21 56.00.537 Pipe f. Care hose 1
22 10.00.983 Hose clamp CLIC d=23mm 1
23 56.00.428 Care hose 2 1
24 10.00.605 Hose clamp 225.3 1
25 10.00.979 Cable clamp D=22 1
26 1005.2000 Interlocking tooth screw M5x8 1
29 56.00.488 Drawer Care container 1
32 56.00.375 Cover for pump 1
33 10.01.214 Interlocking tooth screw M5x10 2
35 2067.0050 Pressure hose d10mm .86
1/15/2015 35

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



(RATUQNAL)

SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE
E11SH1408

Standard accessory

36 1/15/2015
3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

(RATIONAL)

Standard accessory

Pos. Part No. Description Qty.
1 60.11.364 Hinging rack left 1
2 60.11.365 Hinging rack right 1
3 60.71.022 Positioning support f. core sensor 1
8 10.01.193 Sticker set 1
1/15/2015 37

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

Index

Part-no. Description Page
18,002,823 e e e 31
40.04.331 Adaptor cable f. Ball valve drain ... 9
22.00.744 o - 3 21
40.02.684 Arinlet filter Cpl. ..o 31
22.00.915 AT N DI ottt e e 11
40.02.599 Auxiliary contact RHL921-1DALL ..ottt ettt 9
16.01.926 BaCK Panel ... 31
56.00.618 Ball valve drain SCC Cpl. ... e e e 33
16.01.146 Bracket for door contact SWItCh . ....... ..o 29
40.03.996 BUS CADIE L. LIM Lt e 7
56.00.462 Bushing care Container/PUMP .. ...t 35
50.00.303 BUshing drip COIECIOr . ... . e e e 31
20.01.411 Bushing for motor mounting bar ....... ... 19
10.00.979 Cable Clamp D2 o 35
10.00.111 Cable CliP IONg .. e 11,19
40.03.446 Cable CONIOl NAINESS ... et e e e 9
40.00.306 102 1] (= o1 1 7/ 7
40.02.965 Cable harness solenoid valve / SC-pUMP ..ot ns 35
40.03.516 Cable MMI - CPU ..ttt e ettt et 5
40.03.515 Cable MM - T T e et 5
40.03.467 Cable ONn-Off SWItCh MM ... . et 5
10.00.414 Cable strap black 120 ... . . 13
1108.0800 €A NUE M L e e e 9
10.01.076 Cap NUE M A e e e 17,21
10.00.745 AP NUE MB A ettt 33
56.00.492 Care container table Unit ...... ... 35
56.00.534 CarE NOSE L o 35
56.00.428 CarE NOSE 2 o 35
50.00.156 Clamp f. hand shower roll guide ...... ... et e 33
10.00.087 Clamp Strap f. SBNSOr ... 21
50.00.296 Clp £ drip COlBCIOr ..ttt e e et 31
54.01.191 (@] 1= Tox 11T I8 o= o 1 33
38 1/15/2015

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

Index

Part-no. Description Page
2001.0109 COMPIESSION SPIING vttt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e et 25
50.01.213 Connect. hose f. hand shower roll guide ... e i 33
40.03.696 Contactor 3RT1023-1AM70-0KRO-ZWO7 ...ttt 9
40.03.322 CONtaCtOr @SSEMIDIY ... 9
87.01.005 Control panel insert With OVerlay ......... ... e e e 5
42.00.160 CONTIOl PO e 7
42.00.112 (@] 11 0] I o o3 o Tl I I 5
40.03.348 CONtrOl traNSTOIMET T e et 9
40.03.257 Converter 230VAC 24VDC .. ...ttt e 7
40.03.428 Cooling fan With N T C . ... e e e et 7
1315.0104 Copper Washer 16X20X 1,5 ...ttt 21
1005.1966 Countersunk SCrew TOMX MBXL6 . ..o vttt e 27
1006.1962 Countersunk SCrew TOMX MBXL6 ... .o . ettt 25
1003.2265 Countersunk self tapping SCrew 4,2X16 .. ..ottt 31
16.01.910 Cover f. control pch W. gasket . ... e 5
16.00.329 Cover f. USB iNterface . ... 31
56.00.375 (@077 i {0 0 011 ] 1 ] o TP 35
16.00.180 O 10151 o = 1 g (0 o 31
22.00.361 Deep-draw f. air baffle ... ... 23
16.02.062 Dial f. PUISE QENEIALON ...\ttt e 5
24.00.093 190 o 25
24.00.137 90 o] g o0 | A 25
24.00.048 9o To] g o0 ] | A 25
24.00.142 DOOK CAICN .. 25
24.01.800 [0 o g | o I o] | T=oX (o] 27
20.01.802 DO0r GASKEL . .t 21
24.00.152 DOOr NANAIE . 25
24.00.176 Door lock with spring U-DOIt . ... ... o e 25
24.00.223 Door mounting SUPPOrt BOttOM . ... . o e 25
24.00.133 DOoOr MOUNtING SUPPOIT LOP ..ttt ettt e e e e e en e 25
24.00.146 Door Setting Dot .. ... oo e 27
40.04.342 DOOr SWItCH 0,45 . ..ot e e 29
1/15/2015 39

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

(RATUQNAL)

E11SH1408

Index

Part-no. Description Page
24.01.188 Drain door drip COIBCION ... ... . et e 27
22.00.960 Drain hose for humidity CONtrol ....... ... oo e e 11
44.01.221 Drain hose Steam geNEIator ... .....e ittt et 13
50.01.191 Drain pipe With BUShINGS . ... ..o e 31
56.00.488 Drawer Care CONMAINET ... ...ttt e ettt 35
50.00.286 3] ] o0 )| = o1 o T 31
40.01.329 [ YA oI o] o1 (=T o (o] R 2 9
40.03.728 Earth terminal WKIN L16SL/U . ... e 9
10.00.980 EJOT PT-SCrew K30XL0 ..ottt ettt e e e e et e e 35
10.00.103 EJOT PT-SCrew KA 3.5X10 ..ottt et e e s 31
10.00.460 EJOT PT-Screw TorxX 3,5X14 .. e e e 31
40.02.424 Electronic NOICE filter ... ... e 9
44.00.207 E M D YN PUMID ottt et 13
40.03.660 AN NOUSING .o e e 7
40.03.378 Fan motor with motor shaft gasket ............. i e 19
22.00.828 AN Wl L e 19
44.01.417 Filling level electrode 90 MM . ... .o et 13
44.01.168 Fixing angle steam generator .........o.iiiii i e e e e 13
44.01.181 Fixing angle Steam generator . ..........vuiuii et et 13
87.00.077 Fixing bracket kit for interior glass pane ........ ..o 27
40.03.780 Fixing clip core temp. cable ... ..o 23
40.03.756 FiXing Clip f. PCh oo 7
40.03.533 FiXing Clip f. PCh oo 7
24.00.502 Fixing device f. magnetwith magnet ............. i i 27
44.00.232 Fixing device f. pump Steam generator ...........ouiiii ettt 13
22.00.721 Flange f. motor shaft gasket ... e 19
16.01.857 ROt PaNEl .. e e 31
4001.0224 FUSE B.30X 32N .ttt e e e 9
40.02.512 FUSE NOIdEr 2XB. 3 A e e e e e e 9
16.01.748 Gasket f. breather tube d=63mm ... ... 31
40.03.415 Gasket f. heating assembly . ... 17
44.00.280 Gasket f. heating element+Level elektrode insert ... 13
40 1/15/2015

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

Index

Part-no. Description Page
22.00.881 Gasket f. hum. Meas. Pipe ... 11
54.01.168 Gasket f. inspection lid qUENChING . ... e 33
40.00.091 Gasket frame w. glass a. gaskets ...t 21
2022.0101 GrOMMEt ABMIM Lttt e e e et ettt e 33
3024.0201 Halogen bulb 300°C ... ... 21
22.00.730 Hand ProteCtioN . ..o e 23
50.00.130 Hand ShOWET ... e e 33
50.00.140 Hand shower roll guide . ... e e e e 33
40.03.931 Heat sink small 2 SSR . ... o i 7
40.03.294 Heating aSsembly ... 17
44.01.332 Heating element .. ... o e 13
44.01.337 Heating element W/ PiPe ... e 13
1104.0122 Hex combination NUE M4 galv. ... ... e 11,13
1105.0121 Hex combination NUE M5 Qalv . ... e 7
10.00.100 HexX nut M4, Self-loCKING .. ... e e e e 21
10.01.065 HeX NUE M e e 9,19
10.00.709 Hex NUEMB W. lOCKING .. ..o et 13,19
3014.0302 Hex nut M10 for dry-Up ProteCIOr .. ...ttt e et ne et 9
3014.0327 HEX NUEMIOXL,0 oottt et et e et e et et et 9,21
10.00.612 Hex NUEMLG flat ... e 21
10.00.109 HEX SCIEW MOX 23 . e e e 17
1006.0762 HEX SCrEW MBXL0 ...t e e et e e e s 13
1006.0760 HEX SCIEW MOBXLG ...ttt ettt et e e e e e e e et 25
10.01.162 HEX SCreW MBXL0 ... .. e e e e e 25
10.00.936 HEX SCrEW MBX20 ... e e e e e 19
10.00.975 HEX SCreW MLOX3S ...ttt et e e e e s 29
1004.2160 Hex self tapping SCreW 4,2X160 . ...ttt et e e 31
10.00.992 Hex self tapping SCrew B4, 2X382 ... i 31
60.11.364 HINGING raCK et ... e e 37
60.11.365 HINGING raCk Mgt . ... e 37
24.00.141 Holding bracket f. door catCh ... ... i e 25
2066.0205 Hose clamp 8-16X9 MM SW 7MiM . ..ottt 33
1/15/2015 41

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

Index

Part-no. Description Page
2066.0521 HOSE Clam 2 7MiM o e e 35
2066.0518 HOSE Clamp B0mMImM ..o e e 13, 35
2066.0519 HOSE Clamp 35, 6IMImM . e 13
2066.0504 HOSE Clamp 40-60mMM . ...ttt et s 13
10.01.261 HOSE Clamp B8 MM ... e e e ettt e 33
10.01.262 HOSE Clamp 76 MM . e 33
10.00.873 Hose clamp CLIC d=05. 5mim ... e et 35
10.00.983 Hose clamp CLIC d=23mMImM ..ot e e e ettt 35
10.00.984 Hose clamp CLIC d=27. 5mim ... e 35
2066.0527 HOSE Clamp BLAMM ... e e e e e 11,15
2066.0530 HOSE Clamp @L6.4MM ...ttt e s 15
10.00.605 HOSE Clam B25.3 .o e 35
2066.0526 HOSE Clamp G4BIMM ... e e e e 13
22.00.525 Hose set f. humidity CONtrol ....... ... o e 11
12.00.319 Housing f. Cleaning PUMD ... e et e et 35
22.00.725 HUumidity CONtrol Cpl. ..o e e e e 11
24.00.164 INNEE QIASS PANE ..ttt e e 27
54.01.148 Inspection lid, quenching Nozzle, B2 ... 33
40.04.046 Interface cable USB 1.0M ...t 31
1005.2000 Interlocking tooth SCrew M5X8 . ... .o i 25, 35
10.01.214 Interlocking tooth SCrew M5X10 . ...ttt e e ettt 29, 35
20.01.755 Isolation for mounting plate for motor ... ... 19
2062.0331 JUNCLion Pressure hoSE GS 10 . ...iuiiiiii e e 15
2760.1370 Latch hook for air baffle ... ... 23
2920.1300 Level eleKtrode INSEIT .. ... e s 13
24.00.504 o037 1Y 25
50.00.086 Locking plate f. water distribution .......... ... 33
40.03.928 LOUASPEAKET Ol ettt e e e 7
12.01.133 Lower part of pedestal ... ...t 29
40.03.410 Mating flange f. heating assembly . ... ... i 17
40.01.604 1Y T2 L T 0] 0TS L o 21
42.00.081 ML DD e e 5
42 1/15/2015

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

Index

Part-no. Description Page
22.00.985 Motor shaft gasket DD .. ... . e 19
40.03.312 Mounting base for control pcb ... ... e 7
22.00.882 Mounting device f. PreSSUIE SENSOT ... ..ttt ettt et 11
40.03.372 Mounting device heat SiNK SSR . ... .. 7
22.00.722 Mounting support f. gasketflange ... 19
40.03.404 Mounting SUPPOI traNSIOIMIEr .. ... e 9
50.00.844 NOZzZIe f. MOISIENING ...ttt 17
10.00.512 O-ring for ball valve drain 26X3.5 .. .. ..o 33
10.00.511 O-ring for ball valve drain 46X3.5 . ... i e 33
50.00.554 O-ring for hand Shower LLX2MM .. ...t eans 33
22.00.837 O-ring for humidity CONtrol . ... ..o e 11
16.01.965 Opening mechanism for panel iNSert ....... ... e 29
1008.0768 Ornamental SCrEW MBXLO ... ... e e e 25
1008.0769 Ornamental SCreW MBX30 .. ...ttt e e 25
22.00.850 Outer humidity Meas. PiECE ... ...t e e ettt 11
54.01.117 L0 1111 1= 1= 21
10.00.449 Pan head SCrew MBXLE . ......o.iin ittt e 33
10.00.365 Pan head SCrew TOrX M3X20 . ... .ooir ittt 9
10.01.266 Pan head screw Torx T20 L10,5MmM .. ..o e 7
10.00.061 Pan head screw TorX T20 MAXL2 ...ttt e e 7
56.00.537 PIpe £, Care NOSE ..ot 35
50.00.085 Plug-in spring f. hand shower roll guide ....... ... s 33
60.71.022 POSItioNing SUPPOIt f. COME SENSON ...ttt ittt ettt ettt eaenas 37
8801.0136 Power supply cable SXAmMmM2 B ... .. e e 7
2067.0050 Pressure hose dLOMM .. ... e 33,35
56.00.166 Pressure hose f. Cleaning .......oouiuiiiii et 35
2067.0164 Pressure hose g10mm 650MM lONG . ..ot 35
3017.1011 Pressure sensor for humidity control Huba 401 ... ... 11
40.00.404 01 RS0 =T g =T = o] 5
2118.1000 PUMP CONNECLION SPOUL ...t e e eee e 15
8354.1320 Pump connection SPOUL CPL. .. ..o e 13
56.00.451 Pump f. CareControl DP S 35 ...ttt 35
1/15/2015 43

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

(RATUQNAL)

E11SH1408

Index

Part-no. Description Page
56.00.153 Pump f. cleaning UP B0 ... e 35
40.00.098 Reflector f. interior light ... ... o et 21
10.00.515 RIVEE B 2XD A i e 23
1603.0166 RIVEt 3,2X7,9 CNS ClOSEA ...\ttt e e e e e 31
1604.0167 RIVEE AX L0 ..ttt ettt e 23
10.00.041 Rivet NUEt M5 heXagon ClOSEd . ...t e e 27
10.00.989 RIVEE With SCIeW .. e 7
54.01.141 Rubber form piece VENtING PIPe ... ovinrt ittt e e 33
40.01.482 Safety temperature limiter 365°C ... ...ttt 9,21
40.04.373 SCreen Core teMPErature SENSOK ... ... ...ttt e e et et aeenn 21
40.03.782 Screen interior CabiNet SENSOT ... ... i i 21
42.00.128 SD-MemMOry Card 4GB . ... . 7
16.01.908 Sealing f. Panel INSEIt ... e 5
16.00.128 Side panel left .. 31
16.00.127 Side panel NGt ... e 31
2110.1008 SIliICON NOSE BLOXZ2IMM L.ttt et et e et e e e e e e 15
24.00.171 Silicone buffer 7mm for door ... ..o 27
50.01.146 Single solenoid Valve Y2 ... . e 33
24.00.147 Sleeve for door DOt tOP . ....oe i 27
1104.0820 SNAP NUL 4 2 Lttt e et e e e e 29, 31
40.01.589 Solid State relaiS .. ... 7
24.01.100 Spring U-bolt for door [OCK . ... e 25
10.01.049 Square necked mushroom head bolt 6X30 ... ..ot 19
1107.0103 SHAr I0CK B3 o 17
44.00.941 Steam generator iNSolated ....... ...t e 13
2112.1006 Steam NoSe B50X50MM ...ttt et e e e e e 13
10.01.193 S KT SOl .t 37
2120.1259 StOP PIUG LM e e 15
56.00.605 Suction hose f. Cleaning ..ot 35
22.00.491 Surge guard for Meat probe SENSOT ...ttt 23
50.00.313 T-fitiNg Water CONNECHION .. ... .t e 33
40.04.118 Terminal block blue WKNLO/U .. ... e 9
44 1/15/2015

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz



SelfCooking Center 101 - 10 x 1/1 GastronormE

E11SH1408

Index

Part-no. Description Page
40.03.952 Terminal block grey WKN 6/U .. ..o e 9
40.03.726 Terminal block grey WKIN 16/U . .. ... ettt e 9
40.00.290 Thermocouple humidity *BA* ... . e 21
40.04.096 Thermocouple interior cabinet BL . ... ... i i 21
40.04.106 Thermocouple steam generator *Bo* .. .......u i e e 13
4005.0101 LTS = o T 2 L 1 T 2 15
40.03.732 LTS = o T 0 1 1 12 2 7
1204.0120 TOOth I0CK WasSher Ad, 3 .. . e 7
10.00.464 TOOth I0CK WasSher A20 ... ... e 9
16.02.152 e o0 1= 31
50.01.050 Triple SOleNOId VaIVE . . ... e 33
10.01.004 Truss head screw with flange MLF A2 MBX20 .........oiuiniiiiiii e 33
12.00.516 Turning lock f. lower part of pedestal ... 29
50.00.846 UNION NUE ML2XL3. 2 N .ottt et e et e e ettt 17
12.00.205 Upper part of pedestal .. ... 29
22.00.767 V=] 1o 01V 11, 29
54.00.738 VENIAtION PIPE ..t e 33
8354.1304 Venting valve for steam generator ...........o.iiiiii it e 33
10.00.744 WSl Ad, B H A 23
1308.0162 W aSNEE A, . e 19
50.00.070 Water distribution hor roll guide con. ... 33
50.00.071 Water distribution hor. w/o roll guide CoN. ... ..ot 33
1900.0202 L= =T 111 33
50.01.640 WaALEr VOIUME SENSOK . ...ttt et eens 33
40.04.362 WirNg INterior gt . .. oo 21
1/15/2015 45

3NAC400 V 50/60Hz






Deckblatt Elektrische Dokumentation, Cover sheet electrical Documentation

Die Elektrische Dokumentation besteht aus: 1. diesem Deckblatt, 2. dem Schaltplan und 3. der Legende der elektrischen Bauteile
The electric documentation contains: 1. this cover sheet, 2. the wiring diagram and 3. the bill of material (BOM)

Typ SCC WE 101E

Type

Spannung (SPL) 3NAC400 V 50/60 Hz

Voltage

Deckblatt-Nr. 75-21775 Version 2

Front Page No.

Schaltplan 76-00697 Version 2

Wiring diagram

Legende 78-00722 Version 7

Legend electr. components

Gerateserialnr. E11SH1102 Version 1102
Serial number

Erstellt am 30.08.2013 Ersteller SCHD
Created at Creator

Giiltig ab 15.09.2014 Anderung 20140080

Valid from Modification




0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9

» K1:1/2.00

» K1:3/2.00
» K1:5/2.00
i
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, i Option !
- - o
'  Sicotronic system '
‘ ‘ 1 xoPE '
‘ . 1 XON(@d)
, ) ig:; gre\galéleNS\cotromc(c) :
erat a)
‘ Mlk M1-F1 rx M 13\ ‘ ] XDSHEizungsaf\lgrderung(b) 1
! | o2 ! ' ]
| ] T
e = ' 'TPE. INT1 ]2 ;7‘:
| 10 000 ] 1 '
‘ FAIEY : 3 |
I I @t ~T N @
| L1 L‘J L /ﬁ : X20:1 Nulleiter J
‘ |—| E | Vavscmnen | lem] )
| L2 AO | X20:4 Heizungsanforderung 1 “ '
I I "
Z1 ohne Option '
} L3 W38 + A2 : Brr‘ﬂck:;{t) :’ 100
‘ X20 ‘m1'g2'w3g4 'l
1 wio option pTazpeye
i N A1 S1 <* ] Li/nk;tl Foooooos ’ :
B A2-F1 A2-F2 Lecccccccccaaa
T— ——PE 2AT 2AT
X7.2 x21 X19 X75
T T T - 117771 B St [ ey et
| Y .| 2y R PO P P o R
. [ L [ LT T R I, I ! [EL R S [ S [ !
CEEEE
>‘ W31 & & w17 2 & z 3 = 2 = 2 2 & & B 3 2
| R e XG1 XM12 XY4 |
W17 iy Joxyi_ oxy2 |- foxvs | xet | xw2] x4 __ L
| o SRAL2 1 2] 11 Ll 2, 3 \Iﬁz 12 2! i
LEF - - -7 1 L -] RTINSO | -1 [ g < G [ D . LE - - -7 -1
K1\j\§\5 } 5 — E,--------, W30 C1 [
N/OY2 74 T6 ‘ 4 ) Option Pot.-freier Kontakt § Y1 Y2 Y3 M12 Y4 M4 I'|>-J‘ ‘
F3 Z@ ' ! At A1 A1 A1 | '
\ ' ' M M '
2 - C FA CFA C_F N L L _F \
| o K1 = ~ ~
=) . . A2 A2 A2 ) A2 | ‘
~N
} F4 19 ] No ] G1 _ ! ‘
‘ Z :x.o rm T ";: m - M6/\1J ‘
z | PE,
| & T " T PE
‘ [ T | XMSLT1 Tz} ——
i . L =
\ W17, N
| F163a KA1 M5 f
| BN 14,_~13 » K1:13/3.00
WAT ‘ — K1 _Ia1 N/O
% A2
| F263A
I — BU » K1:A2/3.00
Zz 1-——2 .00
EREEE s— 4 00
X0, ICALAL3NPE: s7—6.00
| ' 13——-14.03
wo lT11 7~ -~ .03
\
76-00697 MODUL 1 SCC WE 101E o soro
Datum
. 15.09.2014
Leistung/Power
Version 2 3NAC4OO V 50/60 HZ Blatt 1




0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9
1.08/K1:1 BK A2 . +
1.08/K1:3 _ o6 y 8 - 2 IS & &
1.08/K15 _y VT o0 e Do e
X24 }A\4 A\s A\z A\1 A\s A\7 A\s A\s |
L [N P S SN | S
BBt & E BB & B
w17
% 8
V1 & B & = V2 & 2 & o
O XVA O XV2
X004 L3 AlB1 (¥4 W3 F2 41 A1B1 (¥4 W3 F2 41
B- B+ A- A+ B- B+ A- A+
B2 A2 B2 A2
© (L2 on @ @ (HLY) ©2 ©
& & 8 8
S & 8 S & 8 S & 8
rfi*ﬁ*fi*ﬁwiT riiii — |
R1 R2 | R4 |
‘ 2 4 6 2 4 6 ‘ ‘ 1 5 9 3 7 11 ‘
[Thermoelement Dampfgenerator‘/l*/% e ‘ ‘ = % %0 i s ) s ‘
‘ 9KW(3x3KW) 9KkW(3x3KW) ‘ ‘ 18KW(Bx3KW) ‘
L D1/D2 D1/D2 L HL1/HL2
- T —— — —— —— — — — |
Erstellt von SCHD
76-00697 MODUL 2 SCC WE 101E
Heizung/Heating o 1o0920m
Version 2 3NAC4OO V 50/60 HZ Blatt 2




0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9
P1 S2 M7 S11
/\ P N )
i H1
IN Signal GND —T’ 1> Y5 S12 ~ ® T2 S3 =
J = 7 Wit L
B 5 5 - 5 3 5 s s b I -
PGINY il N N xszﬂ:”””’””‘ P iy il N A SRR CIEEY il G - XH1 [~ 7177 PEX 1 N W36‘
2 s A S K i . COR. SN ‘) A & LA o . A \
w17 :
5 5 & iy g s gz 5z 2 3 S i 2 3 & I oz
A2 \’777’7777*‘ \1777’777777’7\ \;\7;\7 777777 - [l ’7“77‘71 777777777 ™ [ R = [ [ 77‘ [ I 777" A1 \7777"
RS G S A S GO RO DT A 6 5 4 SO AT AN S o A T AU S A P Nt
X1 X12 X1 X25 X15 X13 X8 x27 X107 X153
P e e -
I .
x4 ______ 2 X2___________ X3___ xa_____ X5___ . X6_______ ! X2 _____ QE) I !QN ,,,,,, X30 ___ : X _________ ,
}A\ﬁ\z»\ A\A i #}A\A\z»\ PR A\GA\7 ! }A\A\z i }A\A\zﬁk ! }A\H\z?aﬁ\ﬁfs | }A\A\z#aﬁ\ i : AT\ }A\ A\z A\s AFM A\s A\e A\7 i }A\1 A\z i ' }A\1A\2A\3A\4A\5A\6 |
[ [ A B E ‘\,,,, —-F--4 144 {1 S {10 S L R R S, [0 R SR ) ' X [ SN R B NP N A —— - [ S 1 oL -d-4-f 1
L]
WEEEE SEEEEEFENEENENEE I CENN W37 o % 8 8 3 8 8 B |
I —1 I
T1 T1-F1 T1-F2 | ' — "””’””’i ””” i ””””” N !
2AT [] [] 5AmT i ' x2!A1 A2 A3 A4 As 7 As Ao Ao 1
AN PN LI : ! _OPTION (B3) 1OPTION®BN) 1OPTION (B8) :
® L% ‘ : Thermoelement Kerntemperatur ! Thermoelement Sousvide ¥ Thermoelement 3x 2Messpunkte Kerntemperatur g
, | Thermocouple core sensor ' Thermocouple sousvide lThermocouple 3X 2 control point core sensor ]
\ [ - VDT e !
| : (NTH2 N3 040506 7 !3!9!101” 1820304 0506 7!8!9!101' n1n2 314 586 788 9 103 :
I A I Y A A Y [ [ S N [ ‘. 100 I S N I A I - -
I w x| T . Z X I '
— + — + — + — +E “;8@5%§ 2] :>J» :lg : >-8(_’)mmm = L : W
! !
B1 B2 B4 B5 1 ' ' : S6
! ' '
: NN/ :
1.06/K1:13 p BN | L N ! ! )
' ' B7 ' '
' [}
L — ' L — L [}
1.06 /K1:A2 _,, BY ' ]
' ]
]
\/H S\ |\ N\ N\ O\ A
I .
\/+ N\t N\ ' \/+ N\t N\ + \/+ =\t =\
VSV o V-V :
B3 N < S B8 __ ______ '
Erstellt von SCHD
76-00697 MODUL 3 SCC WE 101E
Datum
15.09.2014
Sensoren/Sensors
Version 2 3NAC4OO V 50/60 HZ Blatt 3




Positionsliste
Bill of material

Seite 1 von 2

Name Artikelnr. Artikelbezeichnung

Name Item number Item description

-AQ 42.00.112 TFT Touch TFT Touch

-Al 42.00.081 Interface Platine Interface PCB

-A2 42.00.160 CPU SCC WE CPU SCC WE

-A2-F1/F2 3019.0120 Sicherung A2 - 2AT Fuse A2 - 2AT

-B1 40.04.096 Thermoelement Garraum Thermocouple interior cabinet
-B2 54.01.148 Thermoelement Abléschung Thermocouple quenching

-B3 40.01.604 Thermoelement Kerntemperatur Thermocouple core sensor

-B4 40.00.290 Thermoelement Feuchte Thermocouple humidity

-B5 40.04.106 Thermoelement Dampfgenerator Thermocouple steam generator
-F1/F2 4001.0224 Steuersicherung Control fuse

-F3 40.01.329 Sicherheitstemperaturbegrenzer DG Safety thermostat steam generator SG
-F4 40.01.482 Sicherheitstemperaturbegrenzer 360°C/680°F Safety thermostat interior cabinet 360°C/680°F
-G1 40.03.257 Gleichrichter Kuhllufter DC converter cooling fan

-H1 3024.0201 Garraumbeleuchtung Interior cabinet light

-K1 40.03.696 Hauptschiitz Main contactor

-M1 40.03.378 Liftermotor Fan motor

-M12 56.00.451 Pumpe Pflegemittel Care pump

-M4 44.00.207 SC-Pumpe SC-pump

-M5 40.03.428 Kahlltfter Cooling fan

-M6 56.00.153 CleanJet Pumpe SCC WE CleanJet pump SCC WE

-M7 56.00.618 Kugelhahn Ablauf Drain valve

-P1 3017.1011 Differenzdrucksensor Differential pressure sensor
-R1 44.01.332 Dampfheizkdrper Heating element steam

-R2 44.01.337 Dampfheizkérper Heating element steam

-R4 40.03.294 HeiBluftheizkérper Heating element hot air

-S1 TEXT Ein/Aus Schalter ON/OFF switch

-S11 50.01.640 CDS-Sensor CDS-sensor

-S2 44.01.417 Niveauelektrode Water level electrode

-S3 40.04.342 Turkontaktschalter Door contact switch

-S6 40.00.404 Zentrales Einstellrad Central dial

-T1 40.03.348 Steuertrafo Control transformer
Anderungsdatum 22.04.2014 Name SCC WE 101E Dokument-Nr. | 78-00722
Erzeuger SCHD Spannung 3NAC400V 50/60 Hz Version 7




Positionsliste
Bill of material

Seite 2 von 2

Name Artikelnr. Artikelbezeichnung

Name Item number Item description

-T1-F1 3019.0120 Sicherung Steuertrafo T1 2AT Fuse control transformer T1 2AT

-T1-F2 3019.0114 Sicherung Steuertrafo T1 5AMT Fuse control transformer T1 5SAmT

-T2 40.03.928 SCC WE: Lautsprecher / CMP: Alarmsummer SCC WE: Speaker / CMP: Buzzer

-V1-V12 40.01.589 Leistungshalbleiter Solid state relais

-Wo0 8801.0136 Anschlusskabel Cable: power supply

-W11 40.04.362 Kabel: Garraumbeleuchtung Cable: interior cabinet light

-W17 40.03.446 Kabel: Steuerstamm Cable: control harness

-W30 40.02.965 Kabel: Adapterkabel Pumpe Pflegemittel 61-102 Cable: adapter care pump 61-102

-W31 40.03.467 Kabel: Ein/Aus Schalter Cable: ON/OFF switch

-W36 40.03.516 Kabel: Interface Platine - CPU SCC WE Cable: Interface PCB - CPU SCC WE

-W38 40.03.515 Kabel: Interface Platine-TFT Touch Cable: Interface PCB-TFT Touch

-Y1/Y3/Y4 50.01.050 Y1: Magnetventil Flllen / SCC WE Y3: Beschwadung / Y4: Y1: Solenoid valve filling / SCC WE Y3: moistening / Y4:
Pflegemittel care

-Y2 50.01.146 Magnetventil Abléschung Solenoid valve quenching

-Y5 22.00.725 Klimaventil Clima valve

-Z1 40.02.424 Entstorfilter/Varistor Electronic noise filter

Anderungsdatum 22.04.2014 Name SCC WE 101E Dokument-Nr. | 78-00722

Erzeuger SCHD Spannung 3NAC400V 50/60 Hz Version 7




